

To be Argued by:
NICA B. STRUNK
(Time Requested: 15 Minutes)

Supreme Court of the State of New York
Appellate Division – Second Department

Docket No.:
2013-01619

JON S. SEMLEAR, FREDERICK C. HAVEMYER, ERIC SCHULTZ,
EDWARD J. WARNER, JR., and WILLIAM PELL, as Trustees of
the Freeholders and Commonalty of the Town of Southampton,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

- against -

INCORPORATED VILLAGE OF QUOGUE,

Defendant-Appellant.

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

NICA B. STRUNK, ESQ.
Attorney for Defendant-Appellant
37 Windmill Lane, P.O. Box 5087
Southampton, New York 11969
(631) 482-9925

Suffolk County Clerk's Index No.: 30131/2010

APPELLATE INNOVATIONS
(914) 948-2240



Printed on Recycled Paper

7564

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
NATURE OF THE ACTION AND THE FACTS	3
A. The Village’s Dune-Restoration Activities Pursuant to DEC Permit.....	3
B. The Trustees’ Complaint	3
C. The Village’s Motion for Summary Judgment.....	4
D. Justice Mayer’s First Decision — In Favor of the Village on the Jurisdictional Question	6
E. The Trustees’ Motion for Reargument — Solely for Clarification on the Easement Issue	7
F. Justice Mayer’s Second Decision — Reversing Himself on the Jurisdictional Question and Ruling in Favor of the Trustees	9
ARGUMENT	13
I. The Legal History Shows that the Trustees of the Freeholders and Commonalty of the Town of Southampton Have Not Had Regulatory Jurisdiction over Ocean Beach Lands Since 1818.	17
A. Legal Framework for the “Dual Political System” in Southampton and Other East-End Towns: <i>Knapp v. Fasbender</i> and the Principle of Absolute Control by the Legislature.....	17
B. The Act of 1818 Divested the Southampton Trustees of Power Over Undivided Lands, Reserving to Them Only Control over the Waters of the Town.....	21
C. The Court of Appeals Confirmed in <i>Trustees v. Betts</i> that the 1818 Act Divested the Trustees of Power over Ocean Beach Lands	26

II.	In 1998, the Trustees Renewed Their Attempt to Regulate Ocean Beaches, Through Amendment of Their “Rules and Regulations”	33
III.	In the 1990s, the Southampton Town Board Attempted to Bolster the Trustees’ Exercise of Jurisdiction on Ocean Beaches — Although Not Within Incorporated Villages	38
IV.	This Court’s 2002 Decisions in <i>Poster</i> and <i>Allen</i> Do Not Stand for the Proposition that the Trustees Have Regulatory Jurisdiction Over Ocean Beaches Within Incorporated Villages Because the Underlying Jurisdictional Issues Were Not Raised, Argued or Decided.	42
V.	The Village of Quogue and the New York State DEC Regulate Ocean Beaches in the Village of Quogue — Not the Town Trustees.....	51
VI.	Justice Mayer’s Decision Was Infected with Multiple Errors.	53
	Conclusion	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES

Code of the Town of Southampton § 111-30(A)..... 39, 46

Code of the Town of Southampton § 111-31 38, 46

Code of the Town of Southampton § 111-37 40

Code of the Village of Southampton § 49-6 47

1818 N.Y. Laws Ch. 155 1, 5, 6, 13,
14, 15, 21,
22, 23, 24,
25, 26, 28,
29, 30, 31,
32, 37, 39,
44, 49, 52,
57

1831 N.Y. Laws Ch. 283 25, 52

1890 N.Y. Laws Ch. 569 § 190 26

1962 N.Y. Laws Ch. 865 20

New York Environmental Conservation Law § 34-0103(7) 51

New York Environmental Conservation Law § 34-0108(3)(b)..... 52

New York Municipal Home Rule Law § 11(3) 41

New York Navigation Law § 2(4) 2, 55

New York State Constitution of 1777..... 18, 19

New York State Law § 7-a..... 56

New York Town Law § 60 41

New York Town Law § 130(18).....	49, 52, 53
New York Town Law § 132	41
New York Town Law § 261	41
43 U.S.C. § 1312.....	57

CASES

<i>Allen v. Strough</i> , 301 A.D.2d 11, 752 N.Y.S.2d 339 (2d Dep’t 2002)...	6, 9, 10, 14, 15, 42, 43, 49, 50, 53, 54, 55
<i>Brookhaven Baymen’s Ass’n, Inc. v. Town of Southampton</i> , 24 Misc.3d 1239A (Sup. Ct. Suffolk Co. 2009), <i>mod</i> , 85 A.D.3d 1074, 926 N.Y.S.2d 594 (1 st Dep’t 2011)	40, 46
<i>Dolphin Lane Assocs. v. Town of Southampton</i> , 72 Misc.2d 868, 339 N.Y.S.2d 966 (Sup. Ct. Suffolk Co. 1979), <i>aff’d</i> , 43 A.D.2d 727, 351 N.Y.S.2d 364 (2d Dep’t 1973), <i>mod.</i> , 37 N.Y.2d 299, 372 N.Y.S.2d 52 (1975)	22
<i>Golden v. Planning Board of the Town of Ramapo</i> , 30 N.Y.2d 359 (1972)	54
<i>Haher’s Sodus Point Bait Shop v. Wigle</i> , 139 A.D.2d 950, 528 N.Y.S.2d 244 (4 th Dep’t 1988).....	48
<i>Kamhi v. Planning Board of the Town of Yorktown</i> , 59 N.Y.2d 385, 465 N.Y.S.2d 865 (1983).....	54
<i>Knapp v. Fasbender</i> , 1 N.Y.2d 212 (1956)	7, 17, 18, 19, 20, 56
<i>Malloy v. Village of Sag Harbor</i> , 12 A.D.3d 107, 784 N.Y.S.2d 141 (2d Dep’t 2004).....	56

<i>People v. Bourne</i> , 139 A.D.2d 210, 531 N.Y.S.2d 899 (1 st Dep’t 1988), <i>lv denied</i> , 72 N.Y.2d 955 (1998).....	45
<i>People ex rel. Howell v. Jessup</i> , 160 N.Y. 249 (1899).....	27
<i>People v. Lagana</i> , 13 Misc.3d 110, 827 N.Y.S.2d 433 (App. Term, 2d Dep’t 2006)	49
<i>People ex rel. Squires v. Hand</i> , 158 A.D. 510, 143 N.Y.S. 1138 (2d Dep’t 1913).....	25, 26
<i>Poster v. Strough</i> , 299 A.D.2d 127, 752 N.Y.S.2d 326 (2d Dep’t 2002).....	6, 14, 15, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48, 49, 50, 54
<i>Rottenberg v. Edwards</i> , 103 AD2d 138, 478 NYS2d 675 (2d Dep’t 1984).....	55
<i>Seidel v. Board of Assessors</i> , 88 A.D.3d 369 (2d Dep’t 2010).....	35
<i>Siwek v. Mahoney</i> , 39 N.Y.2d 159 (1976).....	35
<i>State v. Green</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 403 (2001)	35
<i>Town of Islip v. Powell</i> , 78 Misc.2d 1007, 358 N.Y.S.2d 985 (Suff. Co. Sup. Ct. 1974)	56
<i>Trustees of the Freeholders and Commonalty of the Town of Southampton v. Betts</i> , 163 N.Y. 454 (1900)	1, 5, 6, 13, 14, 15, 16, 21, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 37, 39, 44, 49, 57

<i>Trustees v. Jessup</i> , 162 N.Y. 122 (1900)	27
<i>Trustees of the Freeholders and Commonalty of the Town of Southampton v. Mecox Bay Oyster Co.</i> , 116 N.Y.1(1889).....	22, 26
<i>Village of Manorhaven v. Ventura Yacht Services, Inc.</i> , 166 A.D.2d 685, 561 N.Y.S.2d 277 (2d Dept 1990)	56
<i>Wellbilt Equip. Corp. v. Fireman</i> , 275 A.D.2d 162, 719 N.Y.S.2d 213 (1 st Dep't 2000)	45
